from Chase on December 5, 1994, but did not receive a deed 
to the Nebraska parcel at that time. The Curtises are the legal 
owners of the Iowa parcel, and that parcel is not in dispute. 
The Nebraska parcel is in dispute and has the following 
legal description:

The East Eighty Feet (80′) of the West Two Hundred 
Thirty-Five Feet (235′) of the South Two Hundred 
Feet (200′) of Tax Lot 16 in the Northwest Quarter 
(NW 1⁄4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1⁄4) of the 
Northwest Quarter (NW 1⁄4) of Section 1, Township 15, 
Range 13 East of the 6th P.M., in the city of Omaha, 
Douglas County, Nebraska.